the Act, Board regulations, and was responsive and complied with the process contained in Section 

31 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/31 (2024). 

3. Economic benefit is not at issue in this matter. 

4. Complainant has determined, based upon the specific facts of this matter, that a 

penalty of Seventeen Thousand and Five Hundred Dollars ($17,500.00) will serve to deter further 

violations and aid in future voluntary compliance with the Act and Board regulations. 

5. To Complainant's knowledge, Respondent Kintzle has no previously adjudicated 

violations of the Act or Board regulations. 

6.

[...]

The settlement of this matter does not include a supplemental environmental 

project. 

8. A Compliance Commitment Agreement was not at issue in this matter. 

V. TERMS OF SETTLEMENT 

A. Penalty Payment 

Respondent Kintzle shall pay a civil penalty in the sum of Seventeen Thousand and Five 

Hundred Dollars ($17,500.00) within thirty (30) days from the date the Board adopts and accepts 

this Stipulation. 

B. Stipulated Penalties, Interest, and Default 

1. If Respondent Kintzle fails to make any payment required by this Stipulation on or 

before the date upon which the payment is due, Respondent Kintzle shall be in default and the